## **RESOLUTION NO. 1488**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION FOR CONSTRUCTION ASSISTANCE FY 2018 DISASTER SUPPLEMENTAL

WHEREAS, the Big Pasco Industrial Center (Big Pasco) provides flexible industrial space providing an economic development asset for the Port of Pasco District and the Tri-Cities, Washington MSA; and,

WHEREAS, roads and other infrastructure in Big Pasco were damaged by the 2016 snow melt event, which is reducing the usability of the Big Pasco asset; and,

WHEREAS, funding of road repair and the addition of storm water management facilities will increase the usability and resilience of Big Pasco to withstand the next storm water event; and,

WHEREAS, funding from the Economic Development Administration FY 2018 Disaster Supplemental would be utilized to repair roads and add storm water management facilities in Big Pasco.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Executive Director is authorized to submit an application to the Economic Development Administration FY 2018 Disaster Supplemental; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Executive Director is directed to identify funding in the 2018 Budget, the 2019 Proposed Budget and the 2019 Capital Facilities Plan to meet the match requirements for unencumbered funding.

ADOPTED this 31st day of July, 2018.

PORT OF PASCO COMMISSION

James T. Klindworth, Vice-President

Vicki Gordon, Secretary